

## MEDIA ADVISORY

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE SAMOLUK

**DATE: AUGUST 27, 1996** 

**SULLIVAN** (202) 724-0088 CONTACTS:

TOM

**EILEEN** 

## JFK ASSASSINATION RECORDS REVIEW BOARD TO HOLD PUBLIC HEARING IN LOS ANGELES; TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 17TH

The Assassination Records Review Board, an independent federal agency appointed by President Clinton to oversee the review and release of records related to the assassination of President John F. Kennedy, will hold a public hearing in Los Angeles on Tuesday, September 17, 1996.

The hearing will be held in the Los Angeles Board of Education Hearing Room which is Room H-160, located on the first floor of 450 North Grand Avenue. The Board will hear a wide range of expert testimony on the identification and location of assassination records and receive an update from a National Archives representative on the President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records A witness list will be made available approximately one week in advance of the hearing.

\*\*\*\*\*

Event: Assassination Records Review Board Public Hearing

Date: Tuesday, September 17, 1996

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Location: Los Angeles Board of Education Hearing Room

> Room H-160 (1st Floor) 450 North Grand Avenue Los Angeles, California

> > \*\*\*\*\*\*

The Assassination Records Review Board was established by The President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act, which was signed into law by President George Bush. The five members of the Board were appointed by President Clinton, confirmed by the U.S. Senate, and sworn in on April 11, 1994. The law gives the Review Board the mandate and the

authority to identify, secure, and make available all records related to the assassination of President Kennedy. It is the responsibility of the Board to determine which records are to be made public immediately and which ones will have postponed release dates.